

No. 20-603

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas,
Thirteenth Judicial District**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, IRAQ AND
AFGHANISTAN VETERANS OF AMERICA,
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA,
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS, AND
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEC W. FARR

Counsel of Record

KERENSA GIMRE

MEGAN MCLEAN

PERKINS COIE LLP

700 Thirteenth Street, NW

Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 654-6200

afarr@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....7

A. The Texas Intermediate Appellate Court Erred in Concluding That Congress Did Not Validly Authorize Private Damages Suits Against State Employers Under USERRA.7

 1. The Sovereign Immunity Surrendered by the States in the “Plan of the Convention,” Includes Immunity to Suits Authorized Pursuant to Congress’s War Powers.8

 2. Like Suits by Other States, Suits by the United States, and Suits Under the Federal Bankruptcy and Eminent-Domain Powers, Petitioner’s Suit Authorized by the Federal War Powers “Falls Comfortably Within the Class of Suits to Which States Consented Under the Plan of the Convention.”11

B. Affirming the Constitutionality of the USERRA Provision at Issue Is Consistent with This Court’s Longstanding Deference to Congress When it Legislates Under its War Powers, and with the Court’s Pro-Veteran Canon of Statutory Construction.14

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
1. This Court Has Adopted the Pro-Veteran Canon in Favor of Veterans Seeking Benefits Since at Least the World War II Era.....	14
2. Courts Have Consistently Used the Pro-Veteran Canon to Benefit Veterans.....	16
C. USERRA Is an Important Part of the Full Range of Benefits Congress Has Provided to Service Members.....	18
1. Providing Generous Benefits to Veterans Is This Country’s Moral Obligation and Provides a Critical Social Safety Net.....	19
2. USERRA’s Reemployment Protections Are an Important Element of Congress’s Effort to Ease Veterans’ Transition to Civilian Life.....	21
D. USERRA’s Private Right of Action Against State Employers Protects Hundreds of Thousands of Veterans from Discrimination.....	23
1. An Increasing Number of Veterans Return Home with Service-Connected Disabilities, Exposing Them to Employment Discrimination.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
2. The Issue Presented Is of Particular Importance, as Hundreds of Thousands of Veterans and Service Members Are Employed by, and Face Discrimination from, State and Local Agencies.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Accardi v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 225 (1966)	18
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977)	18
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	8, 9, 11
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	6, 19
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>Breaker v. Bemidji State Univ.</i> , 899 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	30
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15, 17
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946)	10
<i>Clark v. Va. Dep't of State Police</i> , 793 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 2016)	30
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	1, 14, 15, 18
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Hightower</i> , No. 1D19-227, 2020 WL 5988204 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Oct. 9, 2020)	30
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	16, 17
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871)	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	14, 16
<i>Peel v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 600 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Reopell v. Massachusetts</i> , 936 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	15, 9
<i>Smith v. Tenn. Nat’l Guard</i> , 551 S.W.3d 702 (Tenn. 2018)	30
<i>Tilton v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 169 (1964)	18
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931), <i>overruled in</i> <i>part on other grounds by Girouard v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Nugent</i> , 346 U.S. 1 (1953)	13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	21
10 U.S.C. §§ 1143–44	21
15 U.S.C. § 636(d)(1)	21
38 U.S.C. § 1151	17
38 U.S.C. §§ 2021–27 (1988)	13
38 U.S.C. § 2021 <i>et seq.</i> (1980) (Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974)	16
38 U.S.C. § 2024(d) (Veterans’ Reemployment Rights Act)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 U.S.C. § 2404(d) (1988), <i>repealed by</i> USERRA, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149 (1994)	22
38 U.S.C. § 3100 <i>et seq.</i> (Veterans Readiness and Employment Program).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 4102	21
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)	12, 21
38 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i> (Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(3).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)	29
38 U.S.C. § 4323(b)	11, 22, 29
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	17
39 U.S.C. §§ 4311–13.....	21
39 U.S.C. § 4316	21
Pub. L. No. 76-861, 54 Stat. 1178 (Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940)	17
Service Extension Act of 1941, ch. 362, Pub. L. No. 77-213, § 7, 55 Stat. 626, 627 (repealed 1956)	22
54 Stat. 885 (Selective Training and Service Act of 1940).....	13, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
62 Stat. 604 (Military Selective Service Act of 1948).....	18
RULES	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 1002.2 (2016)	13
20 C.F.R. §§ 1002.225, 1002.226	22, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. E1486-01, 137 Cong. Rec. E1486-01, E1486, 1991 WL 65877.....	19
144 Cong. Rec. 4458 (1998) (statement of Rep. Evans).....	13
Daniel J. Bugbee, <i>Employers Beware: Violating USERRA Through Improper Pre-Employment Inquiries</i> , 12 CHAP. L. REV. 279, 281 (2008).....	22
H.R. 2806, S. 1313 (117th Cong.) (Honoring All Veterans Act)	20
H.R. REP. NO. 105-448 (1998) (USERRA Amendments Act of 1998).....	12
Lisa Limb, <i>Shots Fired: Digging the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act Out of the Trenches of Arbitration</i> , 117 MICH. L. REV. 761, 765 (2019).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RAND Corporation, <i>Invisible Wounds of War: Psychological and Cognitive Injuries, Their Consequences, and Services to Assist Recovery</i> (Terri Tanielian & Lisa H Jaycox, ed. 2008)	25
Ronald Kessler, Steven Heeringa, Murray Stein, et al., <i>Thirty-Day Prevalence of DSM-IV Mental Disorders Among Nondeployed Soldiers in the US Army</i> , 71 JAMA PSYCHIATRY 504 (2014).....	26
U.S. Const. amend. X	9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10	9
William P. Quigley, <i>The Earliest Years of Federal Social Welfare Legislation: Federal Poor Relief Prior to the Civil War</i> , 79 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 157, 159 (2002)	11
